the ICER from the mean cost and QALYs associated with
each intervention. With an intervention cost of £6.47, the
total healthcare cost from the DR-BNI intervention was
£115.90 and the healthcare cost from the control arm was
£119.46, while the QALYs values were 1.82 and 1.80,
respectively. From Table 4, the results show that the cost

from the DR-BNI intervention was lower than the cost of
treatment of the control arm. Though the QALY value at
each health state is equivalent, the total QALY gained from
the DR-BNI intervention was higher than the control arm.
The ICER value of the DR-BNI intervention is dominant in
comparison to the standard care. This result is not just below
the recommended NICE threshold [33] of £20,000–£30,000/
QALY, it also saves resources and cost to the NHS.

3.2  Sensitivity Analyses

The univariate sensitivity analysis showed the variability of
the ICER as a parameter change over a range of values. With
a variation of a 200 % increase in the intervention cost, the
tornado plot (Fig. 2) shows the DR-BNI intervention to still
be cost effective in comparison to the control with a value
of £119.11/QALY. Two other high-impact parameters in the

-2500 -2000 -1500 -1000 -500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500

QALYs for No Caries (0.94 - 1.00)

Discount Rate: Outcomes (0% - 6%)

Probability of Caries Recur (-20% to +20%)

QALYs for Caries (0.72 - 0.94)

Interven�on delivery Cost (0 to 200%)

Probability of No Caries Recur (-20% to +20%)

Cost of Caries Recur (-1SD to +1SD)

Cost of No Caries Recur (-1SD to +SD)

Incremental Cost Efec�veness Ra�o (ICER)

-151.86

Fig. 2  Tornado diagram for univariate sensitivity analyses with a
dominant ICER value for cost, QALY values, probabilities, interven-
tion delivery cost and discount rate. DR-BNI Dental RECUR Brief

Negotiated Interview for Oral Health, ICER incremental cost-effec-
tiveness ratio, QALY quality-adjusted life year

Table 4  Base case results for the cost-effectiveness analysis for costs
and QALY gains

DR-BNI Dental RECUR Brief Negotiated Interview for Oral Health,